## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
VICTOR F. RUNDQUIST	05/08/2009		
KEVIN S. GILL	05/08/2009		

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOUTHWIRE COMPANY
Street Address:	ONE SOUTHWIRE DRIVE
City:	CARROLLTON
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30119-4400

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number							
Application Number:	12397534							

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)954-5099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404.954.5100

Email: tobijeski@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: TODD J. OBIJESKI

Address Line 1: MERCHANT & GOULD PC

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 60309.0021USU1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TODD J. OBIJESKI

Total Attachments: 1

source=12397534\_SIGNEDAssignment\_0021usu1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022662 FRAME: 0795 00 123975

500856303

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

	WE,	Vict	or F	F. R	lundqu	ist a	nd	Kevin	S.	Gill	("A	SSIC	3N(	ORS"),	have	invented	subject
matte	r ("l	NVEN	VTIC	N"	) discl	losed	aı	nd/or	cl	aime	ed	in	a	patent	t app	olication	entitled
"NIOBI	UM.	AS A	PRO	TC	CTIVE	BARR	LIER	IN M	OLT	TEN I	MET	TAL:	5" (	"APPLI	CATIC	DN"), whic	:h:

	will be filed without this executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNOR hereby
	authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, Merchant &
	Gould PC, 191 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 4300, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-
	1740, who are associated with customer number 70289, to insert here in
	parenthesis (U.S. Serial No, filed) this
	APPLICATION's U.S. Serial Number and filing date, when known;
$\boxtimes$	was filed on March 4, 2009, and was given U.S. Serial No. 12/397,534;
	is filed concurrently herewith;

Southwire Company, a Delaware Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in each and all of the INVENTIONS and each and all of the APPLICATIONS (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATIONS DERIVATIVES"));

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNORS, the ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in each and all of the INVENTIONS and each and all of the APPLICATIONS (and APPLICATIONS DERIVATIVES);

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of each and all of the APPLICATIONS (and APPLICATIONS DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to each and all of the APPLICATIONS (and

APPLICATIONS DERIVATIVES).

May 8,2009

MAY 8, 2009

Victor F. Rundguist

Kevin S. Gill

PATENT REEL: 022662 FRAME: 0796